
 

Page 1 of 3 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Orbis Public Law Joint Committee  
 

Date & time Place Contact Acting Chief 
Executive  

Monday, 16 October 
2017 at 11.30 am 

County Hall North, 
West Sussex County 
Council, Parkside, 
Chart Way, Horsham, 
RH12 1XH 
 

Emma O'Donnell 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8541 8987 
 
emma.odonnell@surreycc.gov
.uk 

Julie Fisher 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
emma.odonnell@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Emma O'Donnell on 

020 8541 8987. 
 

 
Membership 

Mr Tim Oliver (Cabinet Member for Property and Business Services) - Chair 
Cllr Jeremy Hunt (West Sussex County Council), Councillor David Elkin (East Sussex County 

Council) and Cllr Leslie Hamilton (Brighton and Hove City Council) 
 

 



 
Page 2 of 3 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Members and officers are invited to make any declarations of personal or 
prejudicial interests that they may have in relation to items on the agenda 
and are reminded to make any declarations at any stage during the 
meeting if it then becomes apparent that this may be required when a 
particular item or issue is to be considered.   
 

 

3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 20 JANUARY 2017 
 
To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of the 
meeting. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 6) 

4  URGENT MATTERS 
 
Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special 
circumstances. 
 

 

5  ORBIS PUBLIC LAW BUSINESS PLAN 
 

For the Orbis Public Law Joint Committee to be aware of the early 
achievements of the partnership, the aims and ambitions for its 
future and the planning for how they may be realised. 
 

(Pages 7 
- 26) 

6  PROGRESS UPDATE- PRESENTATION 
 
A presentation by the Director of Law and Assurance, WSCC. 
 

 

7  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 

 

8  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Orbis Public Law Joint Committee will be held in 
March 2018, date to be confirmed. 
 

 

 
 

Julie Fisher 
       Acting Chief Executive 

Published: Wednesday 4 October 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Page 3 of 3 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings with the 
Chairman’s consent.  Please liaise with the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start 
of the meeting so that the Chairman can grant permission and those attending the meeting can 
be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 

Thank you for your co-operation 

 
   

FIELD_TITLE 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 6 

MINUTES of the meeting of the ORBIS PUBLIC LAW JOINT COMMITTEE 
held at 11.30 am on 20 January 2017 at Members' Conference Room, County 
Hall, Kingston upon Thames, KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Monday, 10 July 2017. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Councillor David Elkin 

* Councillor Richard Burrett 
* Councillor Leslie Hamilton 
* Councillor Denise Le Gal 
*= In attendance  
 

 
  
In attendance 
 
Abraham Ghebre-Ghiorghis, Executive Lead Officer for Strategy, Governance 
and Law, Brighton and Hove City Council 
 
Ann Charlton, Director of Legal, Democratic and Cultural Services, Surrey 
County Council. 
 
Philip Baker, Assistant Chief Executive, East Sussex County Council 
 
Tony Kershaw, Director of Law, Assurance and Strategy, West Sussex 
County Council 
 
Graham Friday, Interim Orbis Public Law Finance Lead, , East Sussex County 
Council 
 
Emma Nash, Orbis Public Law Programme Manager, East Sussex County 

Council  

Joss Butler, Committee Assistant, Surrey County Council  

 
1/17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 

 
None received. 
 

2/17 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 31 October 2016 were agreed. 
 

3/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

4/17 PROCEDURAL MATTERS  [Item 4] 
 
 
 

Page 1

Item 3



 

Page 2 of 6 

a MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  [Item 4a] 
 
There were none. 
 

b PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4b] 
 
There were none. 
 

5/17 SHARED LEGAL SERVICES AGREEMENT  [Item 5] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Abraham Ghebre-Ghiorghis, Executive Lead Officer for Strategy, Governance 
and Law, Brighton and Hove City Council 
 
Ann Charlton, Director of Legal, Democratic and Cultural Services, Surrey 
County Council. 
 
Philip Baker, Assistant Chief Executive, East Sussex County Council 
 
Tony Kershaw, Director of Law, Assurance and Strategy, West Sussex 
County Council 
 
Graham Friday, Interim Orbis Public Law Finance Lead, , East Sussex County 
Council 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee received an introduction to the report from officers and 
highlighted that the Shared Legal Services Agreement (SLSA) would 
form the key principals of a true partnership between each Local 
Authority and would set the framework on how to operate. Officers 
confirmed that there were three outstanding areas to be finalised in the 
agreement which consisted of the staff management protocol, Orbis 
Public Law joint operating budget and the ongoing discussions with 
the insurance market regarding the refinement of the indemnity and 
liability paragraphs. 

2. Members asked for clarification regarding the inability to terminate the 
SLSA agreement within the first three years, and when the three year 
period would begin. Officers confirmed the three year period would 
begin when the agreement is signed, which was expected on 1 April 
2017 and therefore would conclude on 1 April 2020.  

3. A discussion was had around a technical issue regarding the 
accountability of each Local Authority and how the agreement could 
ensure avoidance of internal partnership claims. It was stated that the 
wording would be reviewed to ensure that each Local Authority would 
not seek money from another Local Authority in the partnership. The 
discussion was concluded with officers stating that work was still 
ongoing and that Members would be updated of the outcome.   

4. Officers informed the Committee that there was an ongoing issue 
regarding how claims would be processed and which Partner accepts 

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 6 

what liability.  It was highlighted that a shared approach as currently 
envisaged within the draft agreement would be complex to administer, 
especially given the current variation of excess limits provided by each 
insurance provider. Officers agreed to update the Committee at the 
next meeting.   

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
For the Interim Orbis Public Law Finance Lead, East Sussex County Council 
to give an update on the establishment of appropriate insurance 
arrangements at the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 
That the Orbis Public Law Committee noted the content of the SLSA between 
Brighton & Hove City Council (BHCC), East Sussex County Council (ESCC), 
Surrey County Council (SCC) and West Sussex County Council (WSCC). 
 

6/17 ORBIS PUBLIC LAW 2017/18 BUDGET  [Item 6] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Abraham Ghebre-Ghiorghis, Executive Lead Officer for Strategy, Governance 
and Law, Brighton and Hove City Council 
 
Ann Charlton, Director of Legal, Democratic and Cultural Services, Surrey 
County Council. 
 
Tony Kershaw, Director of Law, Assurance and Strategy, West Sussex 
County Council 
 
Graham Friday, Interim Orbis Public Law Finance Lead, , East Sussex County 
Council 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Officer introduced the report to the Committee and stated that 
there were clear financial objectives to combine each of the Local 
Authorities resources and purchasing power to increase savings 
throughout the partnership. The Officer went on to highlighted that the 
report identified costs that were in common and that could be included 
in the Orbis partnership.  

2. A Member of the Committee referenced the report which stated that 
there was legal activity and associated expenditure that had not yet 
been captured and asked for an example of what these would be 
referring to. The Officer explained that an example would be work 
completed on property transactions and that these issues would be 
further considered during the shadow year.  

3. Members of the Committee questioned the missing figure for training 
for West Sussex County Council (WSCC) in the Appendix A of the 

Page 3



 

Page 4 of 6 

report. Officers confirmed that there was no training budget for WSCC 
as funding was provided by a central corporation budget and that CDP 
was also arranged through external parties.  

4. A discussion was had around the frequency of meetings in which it 
was agreed for the Orbis Public Law Committee to hold a formal public 
decision making meeting every six months, and an informal private 
update meeting quarterly.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
for the Orbis Public Law Committee to hold a formal public decision making 
meeting every six months, and an informal private update meeting quarterly.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Orbis Public Law Committee note the content of the SLSA between 
Brighton & Hove City Council (BHCC), East Sussex County Council (ESCC), 
Surrey County Council (SCC) and West Sussex County Council (WSCC). 
 

7/17 REVIEW OF ADVOCACY FOR CHILDCARE PROCEEDINGS  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Abraham Ghebre-Ghiorghis, Executive Lead Officer for Strategy, Governance 
and Law, Brighton and Hove City Council 
 
Ann Charlton, Director of Legal, Democratic and Cultural Services, Surrey 
County Council. 
 
Philip Baker, Assistant Chief Executive, East Sussex County Council 
 
Tony Kershaw, Director of Law, Assurance and Strategy, West Sussex 
County Council 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Officer introduced the report and informed Members that various 
work was underway to integrate and identify a single advocacy team to 
improve cost effectiveness and efficiency. The Officer highlighted that 
they would be attending a work stream meeting to update and 
accelerate work being carried out.  

2. A discussion was had regarding  if officers believed proceedings would 
be completed by April 2017. Officers explained that although they aim 
to complete work for April 2017, due to increased workload and 
pressures, it would be clearer following  the attendance of the work 
stream meeting.     

3. Members of the Committee referred to next steps section in the report 
and asked if it was still foreseeable to make a decision on the 
establishment of an advocacy unit and related external costs at the 
next Orbis Public Law Joint Committee meeting. Officers confirmed 

Page 4



 

Page 5 of 6 

that at the current rate it would be decided by April and aim to be 
implemented this year.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None.  
 
RESOLVED: 
The Orbis Public Law Joint Committee noted  progress being made in 

carrying out a review of advocacy for childcare proceedings across the Orbis 

Public Law (OPL) partners. 

 
8/17 COMMERCIAL PATHFINDER PROJECT  [Item 8] 

 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Abraham Ghebre-Ghiorghis, Executive Lead Officer for Strategy, Governance 
and Law, Brighton and Hove City Council 
 
Ann Charlton, Director of Legal, Democratic and Cultural Services, Surrey 
County Council. 
 
Philip Baker, Assistant Chief Executive, East Sussex County Council 
 
Tony Kershaw, Director of Law, Assurance and Strategy, West Sussex 
County Council 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers introduced the report and informed Members that the report 
set out the proposal for integration to create a single, resilient and cost 
effective commercial legal service. It was highlighted that during 
integration it was officers aim to align office manuals and create 
shared contract templates to fully support integration.  

2. Members sought clarification of the graph provided in the report which 
at a snap shot in time, showed all open legal matters, graded by 
complexity (ABC) and which role within the team is undertaking each – 
Lawyer, Paralegal or trainee. Members went on to suggest including a 
graph which illustrated the target for OPL would aim understanding.  

3. Officers explained that there were ongoing discussion regarding 
marketing partnership’s services to other public sector bodies. Officers 
assured the Committee that they would continue to keep them 
updated on the progression of marketing services.  
 

Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None.  
 
 

Page 5



 

Page 6 of 6 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Orbis Public Law Joint Committee noted the approach to integrating the 

commercial areas of law (property, contracts, procurement and major 

projects). 

 
9/17 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 9] 

 
The Committee noted that its next meeting would be held on 10 July 2017.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.51 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 6



 

BRIGHTON AND HOVE CITY COUNCIL, EAST 
SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL, SURREY COUNTY 
COUNCIL AND WEST SUSSEX COUNTY 
COUNCIL 

 
ORBIS PUBLIC LAW JOINT COMMITTEE 

DATE: 16 OCTOBER 2017 

LEAD 
OFFICERS: 

ABRAHAM GHEBRE-GHIORGHIS (EXECUTIVE LEAD 
OFFICER FOR STRATEGY, GOVERNANCE AND LAW, 
BHCC), 
ANN CHARLTON (DIRECTOR OF LEGAL, DEMOCRATIC 
AND CULTURAL SERVICES, SCC), 
PHILIP BAKER (ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE, ESCC); 
AND  
TONY KERSHAW (DIRECTOR OF LAW AND 
ASSURANCE, WSCC).       
  

SUBJECT: ORBIS PUBLIS LAW BUSINESS PLAN 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
 
For the Orbis Public Law (OPL) Joint Committee to be aware of the early 
achievements of the partnership, the aims and ambitions for its future and the 
planning for how they may be realised. 
 

  

Introduction 

 
Since launching OPL in 2016 much joint working and a number of pathfinder 
projects have been underway and considerable progress has been achieved. 
OPL is now in a position to build from these.  This is captured in the appended 
business and action plan.   
 

Recommendations: 

 
It is recommended that the Orbis Public Law Joint Committee notes the 
approach and plan for the development of the Partnership. 

Reason for Recommendations: 

 
To ensure Members have oversight of the design and plans for the delivery 
of Orbis Public Law. 
  

 

 

Contact Officer: Emma Nash, OPL Project Manager 
Appendices: Orbis Public Law Business Plan  
Sources/background papers: None 
 

 

Page 7

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Orbis Public Law 

Business Plan 
September 2017 

By OPL Joint Management Board 

  

     Appendix 1  

Page 9



 

 

Contents 

1.0  Introduction 

2.0  Objectives 

3.0  The story so far 

4.0  Progress towards the vision 

5.0  Financial environment 

6.0  Action plan 

7.0  Success factors 

8.0  Conclusion 

  

Page 10



 

 

1.0  Introduction 

1.1 The business case for Orbis Public Law (OPL), the legal services partnership between Brighton & 

Hove City Council and the County Councils of East Sussex, Surrey and West Sussex, was approved 

early 2016.  The business case recommended that: 

 A Joint Committee is set up for Orbis Public Law; and 

 A business case is developed for Orbis Public Law Ltd as an Alternative Business Structure to work 

alongside the Joint Committee model.  

 

1.2 This business plan builds from the original business case and sets out the early achievements of the 

partnership alongside the aims, ambitions and future plans for OPL.   The plan provides the 

Executive Board and Members of the Joint Committee with a platform for monitoring. 

1.3 With a combined net operational budget of £10m and workforce of 250 (160 Solicitors and Legal 

Executives); OPL aims to become a significant public sector shared service. 

1.4 OPL has a vision to be a single, resilient, sustainable cost effective legal service with a public service 

ethos with an ability and ambition to grow. 

1.5 A number of pathfinder projects have been established over the last year and OPL is now in a 

position to build from these. 

1.6 By April 2019/20 OPL plans to have achieved a level of integration and collaborative working that is 

delivering the aims of the partnership.  

 

2.0  Objectives 

2.1 Each of the four Council’s legal teams face similar issues:  increasing financial challenges and fewer 

resources means that it is harder to manage growing demand and provide the increasingly 

specialised legal service that Councils rely upon. 
[...]
eloping and 

processing an application to the Solicitors Regulation Authority (SRA) for Orbis Public law Limited as 

an Alternative Business Structure (ABS).  A workstream was created to review the requirements to 

establish the ABS and whether such a vehicle is necessary.  The ABS required significant set-up costs 

and ongoing regulation and OPL will only pursue this model if it is required and makes financial 

sense.  At this stage of the project OPL doesn’t plan to proceed with developing the business case as 

it is believed that the shared service can meet its objectives without creating a separate legal 

practice.  As a result, it is not included in the business plan save to the extent required to retain it as 

an option.  

Work together as one OPL delivering a great service

Work efficiently and cost effectively and find ways to develop 
our practice

Recognise and develop skills and expertise across OPL and 
value all colleagues

Take responsibility and understand our impact on others

Be open and manage expectations of others

Communicate clearly and constructively

Page 14



 

 

4.0  Progress towards the vision   

 
4.1 OPL recognises that this is a journey which involves good liaison and communication both with staff 

and customers.  By April 2019/20 OPL plans to have achieved a level of collaborative working and 

integration that is delivering the aims of the partnership.  This model is well illustrated in a 5Cs 

model.  

 
4.2 Achieving collaboration will see partners working together to achieve the shared vision, process 

alignment and standardisation, joint projects and shared partner resources. 

 

4.3 Achieving convergence will see a single OPL team and culture; using a single resource pool, common 

processes, standards and infrastructure.   

 

4.4 Different aspects of the shared service are developing through incremental steps and at a different 

pace.  As at September 2017; OPL are comfortably at the coordination stage and mo
[...]
orking to increase resilience and 
more effective use of resources. 

To provide a model for integration 
or collaborative working. 
 
Saving in external legal spend as 
specialist services are developed in 
house. 

Elizabeth 
Culbert, Head 
of Legal 
Services, 
BHCC 

Mar ‘18 

7 Systems and 
Practice 

Single office manual - to achieve 
common and shared resources and 
ways of working. 
 
 
 
To develop the case management 
system including introducing flow 
files to reduce resource spent on a 
matter. 

Some cashable but mainly non – to 
provide the process and procedures 
to support integration. 
 
Reduced cost of non-staffing 
resources e.g. law libraries, case 
management, training. 
 
Reduced staff time. 

Andrea Kilby, 
OPL Business 
Development 
Manager 

Dec ‘18 

8 Work sharing 
across the 
partnership 

To embed processes for ensuring that 
work is carried out at the appropriate 
location so as to improve the 
integration of the service and 
develop centres of excellence. 

Absorbing increased demand 
without increasing service cost. 
 
Single lawyer / paralegal officer 
acting on the same matter for the 4 
authorities. 
 
Saving in external legal spend as 
specialist services are developed in 
house. 
 
Identifying areas of expertise / 
specialism.    

Operational 
Heads of 
Legal 
Services from 
all partners 

Starting Sept 
‘17 

9 Culture and 
behaviour 

To embed the values and behaviours 
of staff and managers for the most 
effective achievement of the shared 

Clarity around expectations of staff 
and managers.   
Staff engagement. 

Operational 
Heads of 
Legal 

Mar ’18 and 
ongoing 

P
age 21



 

 

aims. Attract staff to OPL. Services from 
all partners 

10 Recruitment 
strategy  

To develop a recruitment strategy 
and approach to retaining and 
attracting staff; particularly in 
difficult to recruit areas.   

Specialist in-house services 
developed. 
Retain key staff. 
Provides the ability to grow. 

Operational 
Heads of 
Legal 
Servi
[...]
 the Terms of Reference 

of the Orbis Public Law Joint Committee. 

Executive Board 

 Accountable for the project. 

 Provides clear leadership and ensures alignment to strategic direction.  

 Delegates decision making to ensure decisions are dealt with at the lowest appropriate level. 

 Authorises funding. 

 Resolves strategic issues. 

 Takes ownership of action points. 

 Ensures strategic alignment with the wider Orbis where relevant. 

Joint Management Board (JMB) 

 Executive Board plus Operational Heads of Legal Services 

 Function as the Joint Management Team for OPL  

 Bring senior Managers into some Executive Board conversations and decisions. 

 Consider the impact of OPL strategic direction on the current day-to-day and the best way to 

implement.   

 Ensure continued pace and focus on the priority projects.   

 Ensure consistent and coordinated implementation of deliverables.   

Page 24



 

 

 Ensure consistent and open communication with staff. 

 

Project Board 

 Monitors the workstreams and projects and reports to the JMB. 

 Manages dependencies between workstreams and resolves risks and issues escalating where 

required 

 Ensures new working practices are embedded into the organisation to realise benefits. 

 Provides assurance for operational stability throughout delivery. 

 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 20 JANUARY 2017
	Minutes

	5 ORBIS PUBLIC LAW BUSINESS PLAN
	Item 5 -OPL Business plan v 1.0 FINAL 16.10.17




Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 4 

MINUTES of the meeting of the ORBIS PUBLIC LAW JOINT COMMITTEE 
held at 11.30 am on 16 October 2017 at County Hall North, West Sussex 
County Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, RH12 1XH. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting in 
January 2018, date to be confirmed. 
 
Elected Members: 
*present 
 

   Cllr Jeremy Hunt 
* Cllr David Elkin 
* Cllr Leslie Hamilton 
* Cllr Tim Oliver (Chairman) 
 

In attendance  
 
Ann Charlton, Director of Legal, Democratic & Cultural Services, Surrey 
County Council. 
Tony Kershaw, Director of Law & Assurance, West Sussex County Council 
Philip Baker, Assistant Chief Executive, East Sussex County Council 
Elizabeth Culbert, Head of Legal Services, Brighton and Hove City Council 
Emma Nash, Orbis Public Law Programme Manager, East Sussex County 
Council 
Susan Smyth, Orbis Strategic Finance Manager & Orbis Public Law Finance 
Lead, Surrey County Council 
Emma O’Donnell, Democratic Services Assistant, Surrey County Council  
 

10/17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Jeremy Hunt and Cllr Richard Burrett. 
An apology of absence was also received from Abraham Ghebre-Ghiorghis 
who was substituted by Elizabeth Culbert. 
 

11/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 2] 
 
There were none. 
 

12/17 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 20 JANUARY 2017  [Item 3] 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 January 2017 were agreed 
as a true record of the meeting. 
 

13/17 URGENT MATTERS  [Item 4] 
 
There were no urgent matters. 
 
With the committee’s agreement, the Chairman suggested item 6 was taken 
before item 5. 
 

14/17 PROGRESS UPDATE- PRESENTATION  [Item 6] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 



 

Page 2 of 4 

 
Witnesses: 
 
Tony Kershaw, Director of Law & Assurance, West Sussex County Council. 
Ann Charlton, Director of Legal, Democratic & Cultural Services, Surrey 
County Council 
Philip Baker, Assistant Chief Executive, East Sussex County Council. 
Elizabeth Culbert, Head of Legal Services, Brighton & Hove City Council 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee received a presentation outlining the spread of work 
across the legal services of all four authorities. 

2. Members noted that childcare and commercial cases accounted for 
69% of the legal services workload. 

3. Officers explained that developing a resilient collaborative partnership 
across the four authorities would enable some of the challenges 
around finances and recruitment and retention to be addressed, and 
for expertise to be pooled to allow more specialised cases to be dealt 
with by the most appropriate person.  It was recognised that building 
centres of expertise was important and that this would contribute to the 
generation of some cost savings.     

4. Officers informed the committee that increasing demand in childcare 
advocacy cases was challenging and there were some instances 
where authorities were having to pay external solicitors to take on 
case work.  The increase of childcare advocacy cases was put down 
to changes in society’s attitude towards safeguarding and it was 
suggested that childcare cases typically increase after times of 
economic challenge, although there was no reason behind the growth 
in demand being so constant in recent times. 

5. The Committee was informed that the partnership currently had seven 
advocates, and were trying to recruit a further four in order to get the 
advocacy team to an optimum size to deal with the growth in demand.  
This in turn would help manage savings by reducing reliance on 
external advocates with higher costs. 

6. The partnership is working with the Court Service to reduce the 
reliance on paper through the introduction of a digital court system.  
This relationship with the Court Service would not have been 
achievable by a single authority, so the partnership has provided some 
leverage in this area. 

7. Officers highlighted the importance of all partners having access to a 
common system and a shared approach to IT, to allow for work to be 
shared.  Members noted that a shared legal services agreement had 
been signed and a common Case Management system had been 
welcomed by lawyers and was working well for all partners.  A plan to 
align practice management had been developed and was included in 
the Business Plan. 

8. Members were informed that the partnership had introduced an initial 
5% work sharing target as a way of getting staff used to how the 
partnership would work and as a way of keeping more work in-house.  
This was expected to grow.  There was some discussion around 
charging and how this would operate, however it was expected that all 
partners would play an equal part in the delivery of work sharing.  In 
the eventuality that a balance was not being achieved, a charging 
mechanism would be introduced to ensure parity. 



 

Page 3 of 4 

9. Officers explained that the Orbis Public Law ambition is to become an 
influential player in the public sector legal market whilst managing 
partners’ financial challenges and maintaining the quality service 
delivered by legal teams across the partnership. 

10. Members noted that success was measurable in that once fully 
converged, staff would consider themselves to work for OPL rather 
than a single authority, and that work was being done to the right 
standard by the right people.  It would calculate an optimum delivery 
time for the completion of work, however the targets were likely to be 
moveable.  The 5% work sharing target was a crude target to help 
encourage staff to get used to partnership working cross authorities. 

11. Officers explained that performance was measured against time 
targets and that as of September 2017, these have been recorded 
digitally across all four partner authorities.   

 
 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

1. Members to receive details of time recording data to capture 
performance and work completed across the partnership. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
Members noted the content of the presentation. 
 

15/17 ORBIS PUBLIC LAW BUSINESS PLAN  [Item 5] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Tony Kershaw, Director of Law and Assurance, West Sussex County Council 
Ann Charlton, Director of Legal, Democratic and Cultural Services, Surrey 
County Council 
Philip Baker, Assistant Chief Executive, East Sussex County Council 
Elizabeth Culbert, Head of Legal Services, Brighton and Hove City Council 
Susan Smyth, Orbis Strategic Finance Manager & Orbis Public Law Finance 
Lead, Surrey County Council  
Emma Nash, Orbis Public Law Project Manager, East Sussex County 
Council. 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Members commented that the details in the business plan were too 
high level and they requested more granularity.  Members also 
requested the inclusion of targets and financial information within the 
business plan, so that it was clear to see whether targets were on 
track to be achieved.   

2. Officers explained that all partners undertook legal work for other 
public sector organisations and that OPL may bid for future work of 
this nature as a way of increasing income.  There was some 
discussion around public sector spending and how taxpayers’ money 
is spent effectively to deliver the best possible services. 



 

Page 4 of 4 

3. Members noted that pilot testing of a new system to manage contract 
documents was underway, with a view to rolling this out across the 
partnership.  It was suggested that the system could drive a lot of 
efficiencies within the operation of the legal service. 

4. Officers informed the Committee that income is mostly generated 
through pension fund conveyancing, property and developer fees and 
from services provided to other public sector bodies and schools. 

5. There was some discussion around the future operation of the 
partnership and whether it would seek an Alternative Business 
Structure (ABS) from the Solicitor’s Regulation Authority (SRA).  
Officers explained that there was some work to be done around 
building an architecture for OPLs future operations, however an ABS 
would not allow the partnership to do anything that it is not able to do 
already.  It can continue to trade with other public sector bodies under 
existing powers. 

6. Members requested a timeline to be included within the business plan, 
with outputs given timescales for achievement.  Officers explained the 
plan was developing and evolving with the partnership, however it 
was ready to be finalised as an initial document that would be 
reviewed and modified as appropriate on a monthly basis.   

7. The Chairman suggested that given the challenges currently faced 
across all partner authorities, the Committee should meet before 
March to review and approve the revised business plan. 
 

Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
Officers to revise business plan with suggested amendments. 
Officers to identify a date for an additional meeting of the Committee in 
January 2018. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Members noted the business plan and commented as appropriate. 
 
 

16/17 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  [Item 7] 
 
The Chairman took the opportunity to thank Ann Charlton for her contribution 
to the committee and the OPL partnership and wished her well ahead of her 
upcoming retirement. 
  
 

17/17 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 8] 
 
The Committee noted that a meeting would be arranged to be held in January 
2018.  
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.52 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


